MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL, TOWN OF SORRENTO, THURSDAY MAY 26, 2022, 6:00 P.M., SORRENTO COMMUNITY CENTER, SORRENTO, LOUISIANA

Members Present:

Councilmen: Duane Humphrey, Darnell Gilbert, Wanda Bourgeois Chad Domingue Mayor Pro-tem: Chad Domingue

Town Clerk: Paige K. Robert

Absent: Randy Anny

Motion by Councilman Wanda Bourgeois and seconded by Councilman Duane Humphrey to adopt the 2022-23 LGAP grant resolution. Motion carried. Vote as follows: YEAS: Wanda Bourgeois, Darnell Gilbert, Duane Humphrey NAYS: None

ABSENT: Randy Anny

A Resolution of the Town of Sorrento to submit a grant application to the Office of Community Development for the Louisiana Government Assistance Program Fiscal year 2022-2023

WHEREAS, the Town of Sorrento desires to maintain safe Public Roadways; and WHEREAS, the Town of Sorrento intends to overlay Trabeaux St.; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Sorrento intends to overlay Trabeaux St. through local and state funding from the Office of Community Development Louisiana Government Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Sorrento supports the project as proposed in the grant application; and

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Town of Sorrento is committed to overlay Trabeaux St. and authorizes the Mayor to execute any documents related to the aforementioned grant; and

The forgoing motion was offered by Councilman Wanda Bourgeois and seconded by Councilman Duane Humphrey.

I the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted following a roll call vote:

YEAS: Wanda Bourgeois, Darnell Gilbert, Duane Humphrey NAYS: None

ABSENT: Randy Anny

There being no further business to be brought before the Mayor and Council, on motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned.

Paige K. Robert, Town

ristopher Guidry, Mayor